

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NICHOLAS NEEDHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE  
COUNTY,

Respondent,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S276395

(DCA

Case No. G060670)

(Orange County  
Superior Court

Case No. M-16870)

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Following the Published Opinion of the  
California Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,  
Granting the Petition for Writ of Mandate/Prohibition  
The Honorable Elizabeth Macias, Judge Presiding  
Department C-38 [(657) 622-5238]

Todd Spitzer, District Attorney  
County of Orange, State of California  
By: Yvette Patko  
Senior Deputy District Attorney  
Email: yvette.patko@ocdapa.org  
State Bar No. 161892  
Post Office Box 808  
Santa Ana, California 92702  
Telephone: (714) 347-8780  
Fax: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
The People of the State of California

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<a href="#">5</a>
INTRODUCTION .....	<a href="#">9</a>
1. THE ONLY LOGICAL CONCLUSION FROM THIS COURT’S DECISION IN SMITH IS THAT EXPERTS RETAINED BY THE PEOPLE CAN RENDER THEIR OPINIONS AT TRIAL. ....	<a href="#">11</a>
2. THE TESTIMONY BY A RETAINED EXPERT DOES NOT IMPACT RESPONDENT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, WHICH ARE LIMITED IN SVPA CASES DUE TO THEIR CIVIL NATURE. ....	<a href="#">15</a>
A. The Constitutionality of the SVPA is based on the civil nature of the commitment and its limited application to those with a current mental disorder who are currently dangerous. ....	<a href="#">15</a>
B. Application of the Otto factors upholds the constitutionality of the use of retained experts under the SVPA. ....	<a href="#">17</a>
(1) The private interest that will be affected by the official action. ....	<a href="#">19</a>
(2) The risk of an erroneous deprivation of such interest through the procedures used, and the probable value, if any, of additional or substitute procedural safeguards. ....	<a href="#">19</a>

(3)	The government’s interest, including the function involved and the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or substitute procedural requirement would entail.....	<a href="#"><u>23</u></a>
(4)	The dignitary interest in informing individuals of the nature, grounds, and consequences of the action and in enabling them to present their side of the story before a responsible government official. ....	<a href="#"><u>27</u></a>
C.	Others states with sexually violent predator statutes permit retained experts without constitutional infirmity.....	<a href="#"><u>28</u></a>
3.	<b>BECAUSE THE SVPA DOES NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUE, THE CIVIL DISCOVERY ACT APPLIES AND PERMITS THE USE OF RETAINED EXPERTS.....</b>	<a href="#"><u>31</u></a>
A.	A facial reading of the SVPA does not address whether the People can retain experts.....	<a href="#"><u>31</u></a>
B.	The principle that “the expression of one thing in a statute ordinarily implies the exclusion of other things” leads to absurd interpretations under the SVPA. ....	<a href="#"><u>36</u></a>
C.	The Civil Discovery Act applied to SVPA proceedings, so that the parties may retain testifying experts and conduct discovery about them. ....	<a href="#"><u>41</u></a>
	CONCLUSION.....	<a href="#"><u>46</u></a>
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	<a href="#"><u>47</u></a>

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL . . . . . [48](#)  
PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE . . . . . [50](#)  
PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE . . . . . [51](#)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albertson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 796. . . . .	<a href="#">15</a> , <a href="#">33</a>
<i>Bagration v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1677. . . . .	<a href="#">44</a>
<i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 322. . . . .	<a href="#">25</a> , <a href="#">26</a>
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138. . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200. . . . .	<a href="#">37</a>
<i>Needham v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 114. . . . .	<a href="#">12</a> , <a href="#">13</a> , <a href="#">37</a> , <a href="#">43</a>
<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 186. . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>People v. Fulcher</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 41. . . . .	<a href="#">39</a>
<i>People v. Hardacre</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1392. . . . .	<a href="#">40</a>
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1. . . . .	<a href="#">42</a>
<i>People v. Landau</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1. . . . .	<a href="#">10</a> , <a href="#">34</a> , <a href="#">35</a>
<i>People v. Murillo</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 730. . . . .	<a href="#">42</a> , <a href="#">43</a>

<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200. . . . .	<a href="#">18</a> , <a href="#">19</a> , <a href="#">27</a>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888 . . . . .	<a href="#">25</a>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Smith)</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 457. . . . .	<a href="#">10-12</a> , <a href="#">14</a> , <a href="#">26</a> , <a href="#">39</a>
<i>Reilly v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 641. . . . .	<a href="#">24</a>
<i>Sporich v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 422. . . . .	<a href="#">33</a> , <a href="#">45</a>
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 12 Cal. 5th 177 . . . . .	<a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">31</a> , <a href="#">36</a> , <a href="#">38</a>

**STATUTES**

Code of Civil Procedure section 2032.010. . . . .	<a href="#">43</a>
Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.210. . . . .	<a href="#">44</a>
Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.410. . . . .	<a href="#">44</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601 . . . . .	<a href="#">15</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subdivision (d) . . . . .	<a href="#">12</a> , <a href="#">31</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subdivision (g) . . . . .	<a href="#">16</a> , <a href="#">35</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subdivision (i). . . . .	<a href="#">16</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603. . . . .	<a href="#">35</a>

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subdivision (d)(1) . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">15</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subdivision (a) . . . . .	<a href="#">21</a> , <a href="#">32</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6004. . . . .	<a href="#">11</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6605. . . . .	<a href="#">17</a> , <a href="#">37</a> , <a href="#">38</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6605, subdivision (a)(2) . . . . .	<a href="#">40</a>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6605, subdivision (a)(1) . . . . .	<a href="#">40</a>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Committee on Public Safety, Senate Bill No. 2018, (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) June 22, 2000. . . . .	<a href="#">40</a>
Legislative Counsel’s Digest, Sen. Bill No. 1143 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) Summary Digest . . . . .	<a href="#">5</a>

**OTHER STATES CASES**

<i>In re Commitment of Adams</i> (Tex. App. 2003) 122 S.W.3d 451 . . . . .	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>In re Commitment of Hatchell</i> (Tex. App. 2011) 343 S.W.3d 560 . . . . .	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>In re Doyle</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) 428 S.W.3d 755 . . . . .	<a href="#">29</a> , <a href="#">30</a>
<i>Matter of Care &amp; Treatment of Lester Bradley v. State</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2018) 554 S.W.3d 440 . . . . .	<a href="#">30</a>

**OTHER STATES STATUTES**

Chapter No. 725, Illinois Compiled Statutes Annotated,  
Act No. 207 section 15725,  
subdivision (f) (West 2017) ..... [28](#)

Kansas Statutes Annotated section 59-29a06,  
subdivision (c) (West 2022) ..... [28](#)

Missouri Annotated Statutes section 632.489  
subdivision (4) ..... [29](#)

New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated section 135-E:9  
(West 2007)..... [29](#)

Texas Health and Safety Code Annotated section 841.061  
(West 2021)..... [29](#)
